
,. 

.. 
• 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Request for approval of 
site specific depreciation 
studies by Florida Power & Light 
Company. 

DOCKET NO. 960527-EI 
ORDER NO . PSC-96-1367A-FOF-EI 
ISSUED: November 21 , 1996 

AMENDATORY ORPER 

By Order No. PSC-96-1367-FOF-EI, issued November 18, 1996, we 
approved an increase in depreciation rates, effective January 1, 
1996, for Florida Power & Light Company's combined cycle units, 
Martin Unit Nos. 3 and 4, Ft. Lauderdale Unit Nos. 4 and 5, and 
Putnam Unit Nos. 1 and 2. The Order stated that the approved rates 
were set forth in a schedule which was designated as Attachment A. 
The i ncorrect schedule was inadvertently attached to the Order. 
Therefore, we attach the correct schedule to this Amendatory Order. 
This corrected Attachment A replaces the Attachment A included with 
Order No. PSC-96-136 7- FOF-EI. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by Florida Public Service Commission that the schedule 
attached hereto replaces the Attachment A included with Order No. 
PSC-96-1367-FOF-EI. It is further 

Ordered that Order No. PSC-96-1367-FOF-EI is reaffirmed in all 
other respects. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~ 
day of November, ~-

(SEAL) 

VDJ 

I 2 5 I 0 NOV 21 ~ 

FPSC-RECOROS/REPORTJNG 
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ATTACHMENT A 

PAGE 2 FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 
1996 DEPRECIATION STUDY 

COMMISSION APPROVED RATES 

AVERAGE 
REMAINING 

ACCOUNT LIFE 

I FORT LAUDERDALE COMBINED CYCLE 
(yrs) 

Fort Lauderdale Common 
341 Structures and Improvements 19.6 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access. 19.8 

343 Prime Movers 3 .1 
344 Generators 20.0 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 22.0 
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 12.4 

Fort Lauderdale Unit 4 
341 Structures and Improvements 22.0 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access. 18.4 
343 Prime Movers 12.6 
344 Generators 22.0 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 21 .0 
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 13.3 

Fort Lauderdale Unit 5 
341 Structures and Improvements 22.0 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access. 19.1 
343 Prime Movers 12.3 
344 Generators 22.0 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 22.0 
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 13.7 

REMAINING 
NET LIFE 

SALVAGE RATE 
(%) (%) 

(2) 5 .0 
(2) 4.4 
(2) 29.7 
(2) 4.5 
(1) 4.2 
(1) 6 .3 

(2) 1.9 
(2) 1.3 
(2) 7.3 
(2) 4.2 
(1) 4.2 
(1) 6.5 

(2) 3 .2 
(2) 5.2 
(2) 7.4 
(2) 4 .0 
(1) 3 .9 
(1) 7 .1 
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PAGE 3 FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

1996 DEPRECIATION STUDY 
COMMISSION APPROVED RATES 

AVERAGE 
REMAINING 

ACCOUNT LIFE 

I MARTIN COMBINED CYCLE 
(yrs) 

Martin Common 
341 Structures and Improvements 20.0 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access. 21 .0 
343 Prime Movers 5.1 
344 Generators 0.0 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 24.0 
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 11 .1 

Martin Combined Cycle Unit 3 
341 Structures and Improvements 24.0 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access. 19.4 
343 Prime Movers 15.8 
344 Generators 23.0 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 13.1 
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 24.0 

Martin Combined Cycle Unit 4 
341 Structures and Improvements 24.0 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access. 19.6 
343 Prime Movers 16.4 
344 Generators 23.0 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 13.1 
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 24.0 

ATTACHMENT A 

REMAINING 
NET LIFE 

SALVAGE RATE 
(%) (%) 

(2) 4.3 
(2) 4.0 
(2) 16.1 

0 0 
(1) 3.4 
(1) 7.6 

(2) 3.1 
(2) 5.0 
(2) 6.3 
(2) 4.1 
(1) 6.9 
(1) 3.5 '· 

(2) 3.2 
(2) 4.6 
(2) 5.8 
(2) 4.1 
(1) 7.0 
(1) 3.6 
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PAGE 4 FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

1996 DEPRECIATION STUDY 
COMMISSION APPROVED RATES 

AVERAGE 
REMAINING 

ACCOUNT LIFE 

!PUTNAM 
(yrs) 

COMBINED CYCLE 

Putnam Common 
341 Structures and Improvements 10.7 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access. 11.8 
343 Prime Movers 11 .8 
344 Generators 12.5 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 11 .5 
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 10.2 

Putnam Unit 1 
341 Structures and Improvements 12.5 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access. 8.4 
343 Prime Movers 11 .5 
344 Generators 12.3 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 11 .3 
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 12.5 

Putnam Unit 2 
341 Structures and Improvements 11 .5 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access. 8.2 
343 Prime Movers 10.6 
344 Generators 11.3 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 10.3 
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 11 .5 

NET 
SALVAGE 

(%) 

(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 

(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 

(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 

ATTACHMENT A 

REMAINING 
LIFE 
RATE 
(%) 

4.0 
4.2 
4.0 
1.9 
4.3 
3.3 

2.5 
7.2 
5.8 
2.6 
3.1 
2.6 

~ · .. 

2.6 
7.0 
6.1 
2.8 
3.6 
2.9 
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