BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Request for approval of) DOCKET NO. 960527-EI site specific depreciation studies by Florida Power & Light) ISSUED: November 21, 1996 Company.

) ORDER NO. PSC-96-1367A-FOF-EI

AMENDATORY ORDER

By Order No. PSC-96-1367-FOF-EI, issued November 18, 1996, we approved an increase in depreciation rates, effective January 1, 1996, for Florida Power & Light Company's combined cycle units, Martin Unit Nos. 3 and 4, Ft. Lauderdale Unit Nos. 4 and 5, and Putnam Unit Nos. 1 and 2. The Order stated that the approved rates were set forth in a schedule which was designated as Attachment A. The incorrect schedule was inadvertently attached to the Order. Therefore, we attach the correct schedule to this Amendatory Order. This corrected Attachment A replaces the Attachment A included with Order No. PSC-96-1367-FOF-EI.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by Florida Public Service Commission that the schedule attached hereto replaces the Attachment A included with Order No. PSC-96-1367-FOF-EI. It is further

Ordered that Order No. PSC-96-1367-FOF-EI is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 21st day of November, 1996.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

VDJ

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE 12510 NOV 21 8

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-96-1367A-FOF-EI DOCKET NO. 960527-EI

PAGE 2

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 1996 DEPRECIATION STUDY COMMISSION APPROVED RATES

REMAINING LIFE RATE (%)	NET ALVAGE (%)	AVERAGE REMAINING <u>LIFE</u> (yrs)	ACCOUNT
- 1		0.57	FORT LAUDERDALE COMBINED CYCLE
			Fort Lauderdale Common
5.0	(2)	19.6	341 Structures and Improvements
4.4	(2)	19.8	342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access.
29.7	(2)	3.1	343 Prime Movers
4.5	(2)	20.0	344 Generators
4.2	(1)	22.0	345 Accessory Electric Equipment
6.3	(1)	12.4	346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment
			Fort Lauderdale Unit 4
1.9	(2)	22.0	341 Structures and Improvements
1.3	(2)	18.4	342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access.
7.3	(2)	12.6	343 Prime Movers
4.2	(2)	22.0	344 Generators
4.2	(1)	21.0	345 Accessory Electric Equipment
6.5	(1)	13.3	346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment
			Fort Lauderdale Unit 5
3.2	(2)	22.0	341 Structures and Improvements
5.2	(2)	19.1	342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access.
7.4	(2)	12.3	343 Prime Movers
4.0	(2)	22.0	344 Generators
3.9	(1)	22.0	345 Accessory Electric Equipment
7.1	(1)	13.7	346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment

ORDER NO. PSC-96-1367A-FOF-EI

DOCKET NO. 960527-EI

PAGE 3

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 1996 DEPRECIATION STUDY COMMISSION APPROVED RATES

ACCOUNT MARTIN COMBINED CYCLE	AVERAGE REMAINING <u>LIFE</u> (yrs)	NET SALVAGE (%)	REMAINING LIFE RATE (%)
Martin Common			
341 Structures and Improvements	20.0	(2)	4.3
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access.	21.0	(2)	4.0
343 Prime Movers	5.1	(2)	16.1
344 Generators	0.0	0	0
345 Accessory Electric Equipment	24.0	(1)	3.4
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment	11.1	(1)	7.6
Martin Combined Cycle Unit 3			
341 Structures and Improvements	24.0	(2)	3.1
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access.	19.4	(2)	5.0
343 Prime Movers	15.8	(2)	6.3
344 Generators	23.0	(2)	4.1
345 Accessory Electric Equipment	13.1	(1)	6.9
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment	24.0	(1)	3.5
Martin Combined Cycle Unit 4			
341 Structures and Improvements	24.0	(2)	3.2
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access.	19.6	(2)	4.6
343 Prime Movers	16.4	(2)	5.8
344 Generators	23.0	(2)	4.1
345 Accessory Electric Equipment	13.1	(1)	7.0
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment	24.0	(1)	3.6

ORDER NO. PSC-96-1367A-FOF-EI DOCKET NO. 960527-EI

PAGE 4

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 1996 DEPRECIATION STUDY COMMISSION APPROVED RATES

ACCOUNT PUTNAM COMBINED CYCLE	AVERAGE REMAINING <u>LIFE</u> (yrs)	NET SALVAGE (%)	REMAINING LIFE RATE (%)
POTNAM COMBINED CYCLE			
Putnam Common			
341 Structures and Improvements	10.7	(2)	4.0
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access.	11.8	(2)	4.2
343 Prime Movers	11.8	(2)	4.0
344 Generators	12.5	(2)	1.9
345 Accessory Electric Equipment	11.5	(1)	4.3
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment	10.2	(1)	3.3
Putnam Unit 1			
341 Structures and Improvements	12.5	(2)	2.5
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access.	8.4	(2)	7.2
343 Prime Movers	11.5	(2)	5.8
344 Generators	12.3	(2)	2.6
345 Accessory Electric Equipment	11.3	(1)	3.1
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment	12.5	(1)	2.6
Putnam Unit 2			
341 Structures and Improvements	11.5	(2)	2.6
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Access.	8.2	(2)	7.0
343 Prime Movers	10.6	(2)	6.1
344 Generators	11.3	(2)	2.8
345 Accessory Electric Equipment	10.3	(1)	3.6
346 Misc. Power Plant Equipment	11.5	(1)	2.9